
Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 10/14/2010 

#19 802.11b_11M_Rear Face_10mm_Ch11_11M_V2 

DUT: 0O0802-01  

Communication System: Wifi; Frequency: 2462 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_2450_101014 Medium parameters used: f = 2462 MHz; σ = 1.98 mho/m; εr = 53.8; ρ = 

1000 kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature : 23.3 °C;  Liquid Temperature : 21.2 °C 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3697; ConvF(6.84, 6.84, 6.84); Calibrated: 11/23/2009 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1210; Calibrated: 2009/11/16 
- Phantom: SAM2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1479 
- Measurement SW : DASY5, V5.2 Build 162; SEMCAD X Version 14.0 Build 57 

 
Ch11/Area Scan (61x91x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.052 mW/g 
 
Ch11/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 1.82 V/m; Power Drift = -0.049 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.075 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.043 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.022 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.048 mW/g



0 dB = 0.048mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 10/14/2010 

#20 802.11b_11M_Front Face_10mm_Ch11_11M_V2 

DUT: 0O0802-01  

Communication System: Wifi; Frequency: 2462 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_2450_101014 Medium parameters used: f = 2462 MHz; σ = 1.98 mho/m; εr = 53.8; ρ = 

1000 kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature : 23.3 °C;  Liquid Temperature : 21.2 °C 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3697; ConvF(6.84, 6.84, 6.84); Calibrated: 11/23/2009 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1210; Calibrated: 2009/11/16 
- Phantom: SAM2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1479 
- Measurement SW : DASY5, V5.2 Build 162; SEMCAD X Version 14.0 Build 57 

 
Ch11/Area Scan (61x91x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.011 mW/g 
 
Ch11/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 1.47 V/m; Power Drift = 0.138 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.019 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.00828 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.00431 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.014 mW/g 
 
Ch11/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 1: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 1.47 V/m; Power Drift = 0.138 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.016 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.00797 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.00368 mW/g 
 
 



0 dB = 0.014mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 10/14/2010 

#21 802.11b_11M_Left Side_10mm_Ch11_11M_V2 

DUT: 0O0802-01  

Communication System: Wifi; Frequency: 2462 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_2450_101014 Medium parameters used: f = 2462 MHz; σ = 1.98 mho/m; εr = 53.8; ρ = 

1000 kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature : 23.3 °C;  Liquid Temperature : 21.2 °C 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3697; ConvF(6.84, 6.84, 6.84); Calibrated: 11/23/2009 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1210; Calibrated: 2009/11/16 
- Phantom: SAM2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1479 
- Measurement SW : DASY5, V5.2 Build 162; SEMCAD X Version 14.0 Build 57 

 
Ch11/Area Scan (41x91x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.037 mW/g 
 
Ch11/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 1.93 V/m; Power Drift = 0.117 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.034 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.017 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.00797 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.017 mW/g



0 dB = 0.017mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 10/14/2010 

#22 802.11b_11M_Right Side_10mm_Ch11_11M_V2 

DUT: 0O0802-01 

Communication System: Wifi; Frequency: 2462 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_2450_101014 Medium parameters used: f = 2462 MHz; σ = 1.98 mho/m; εr = 53.8; ρ = 

1000 kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature : 23.3 °C;  Liquid Temperature : 21.2 °C 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3697; ConvF(6.84, 6.84, 6.84); Calibrated: 11/23/2009 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1210; Calibrated: 2009/11/16 
- Phantom: SAM2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1479 
- Measurement SW : DASY5, V5.2 Build 162; SEMCAD X Version 14.0 Build 57 

 
Ch11/Area Scan (41x91x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.112 mW/g 
 
Ch11/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 1.83 V/m; Power Drift = -0.069 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.113 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.069 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.033 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.083 mW/g



0 dB = 0.083mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 10/14/2010  

#22 802.11b_11M_Right Side_10mm_Ch11_11M_V2_2D 

DUT: 0O0802-01  

Communication System: Wifi; Frequency: 2462 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_2450_101014 Medium parameters used: f = 2462 MHz; σ = 1.98 mho/m; εr = 53.8; ρ = 

1000 kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature : 23.3 °C;  Liquid Temperature : 21.2 °C 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3697; ConvF(6.84, 6.84, 6.84); Calibrated: 11/23/2009 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1210; Calibrated: 2009/11/16 
- Phantom: SAM2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1479 
- Measurement SW : DASY5, V5.2 Build 162; SEMCAD X Version 14.0 Build 57 

 
Ch11/Area Scan (41x91x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.112 mW/g 
 
Ch11/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 1.83 V/m; Power Drift = -0.069 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.113 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.069 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.033 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.083 mW/g





Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 10/14/2010 

#23 802.11b_11M_Top Side_10mm_Ch11_11M_V2 

DUT: 0O0802-01  

Communication System: Wifi; Frequency: 2462 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_2450_101014 Medium parameters used: f = 2462 MHz; σ = 1.98 mho/m; εr = 53.8; ρ = 

1000 kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature : 23.3 °C;  Liquid Temperature : 21.2 °C 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3697; ConvF(6.84, 6.84, 6.84); Calibrated: 11/23/2009 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1210; Calibrated: 2009/11/16 
- Phantom: SAM2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1479 
- Measurement SW : DASY5, V5.2 Build 162; SEMCAD X Version 14.0 Build 57 

 
Ch11/Area Scan (41x61x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.082 mW/g 
 
Ch11/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 4.96 V/m; Power Drift = -0.084 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.074 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.043 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.022 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.049 mW/g



0 dB = 0.049mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 10/14/2010 

#24 802.11b_11M_Bottom Side_10mm_Ch11_11M_V2 

DUT: 0O0802-01  

Communication System: Wifi; Frequency: 2462 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_2450_101014 Medium parameters used: f = 2462 MHz; σ = 1.98 mho/m; εr = 53.8; ρ = 

1000 kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature : 23.3 °C;  Liquid Temperature : 21.2 °C 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3697; ConvF(6.84, 6.84, 6.84); Calibrated: 11/23/2009 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1210; Calibrated: 2009/11/16 
- Phantom: SAM2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1479 
- Measurement SW : DASY5, V5.2 Build 162; SEMCAD X Version 14.0 Build 57 

 
Ch11/Area Scan (41x61x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.00331 mW/g 
 
Ch11/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 1.39 V/m; Power Drift = -0.105 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.016 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.00311 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.000959 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.011 mW/g



0 dB = 0.011mW/g
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